2WTEC

## BY-I.AW NUMBER 547

11] By-Law 574

BEING a By-law toprovide for the extension of the Sinitary Sewerage System on certain streets within the limits of the Town of North Bay, and all necessary drain connections to the street line on either or both sides, under the provisions of the Local, Improvement Act, and to authorize the making of agreement for temporary advances to meet the cost thereof.

WHEREAS it is deemed advisable that the system of sanitary sewerage and connections thereto, existing in the Town of North Bay should be extended along certain streets within the limits of the said Town, and that it is desirable that the said work should be undertaken as a Local Improvement.

AND WHEREAS the Local Board of Health has reported in writing that it is of opinion that it is necessary in the interests of the public healh that the sanitary sewerage system at present existing in the said Town should be extended for which the plans, specifications and application have been approved of by the Provincial Board of Health, being as follows;-

"Wehereby certify that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of North Bay have submitted to this Board, Plans, Specifications, and an application for the approval of the following sewers;-

| STREET      | FROM       | TO     |
|-------------|------------|--------|
| Worthington | Sherbrooke | Fisher |

at an estimated cost of One Thousand and Fifty-six dollars (\$1056.00) and that the Board has inquired into and reported upon the work to be undertaken as to whether the same is calculated to meet the sanitary requirements of the inhabitants affected thereby, and as to whether such works are likely to prove prejudicial to the health of the inhabitants of the Municipality or of any other Municipality liable to be affected thereby, and that the construction of the said works has beer approved by this Board."

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay consider it necessary, and by this By-law, passed at a general meeting 112 By - Law 541

> of the Council of the said Town by a vote of two-thirds of all the members thereof, hereby declares that the said sewerage system with necessary connections at present existing in the said Town should be extended along the streets referred to in Schedule "A" attached to this By-law, between the points mentioned in the Said Schedule, as a Local Improvement.

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay, by this By-law passed at a general meeting of the Council of the said Town, by a vote of three-fourths of all the Members thereof hereby provides that the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) per foot frontage shall be specially assessed upon the land abutting directly on the work, as well as the total cost of all necessary private drain connections, and that the remainder of the cost of such sewers shall be borne by the Corporation.

BE IT ENACTED AND IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ENACTED by the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay as follows;-

1. The Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay, upon the recommendation of the Local Board of Health and approval of the Provincial Board of Health, hereby declares that the extension of its sewerage system as a Local Improvement is necessary and desirable in the public interests on sanitary grounds.

2. That the said sewerage system be so extended along the streets and between the points referred to in Schedule "A" attached to this By-law, together with all necessary private drain connections.

3. That the Municipal Council of the said Town may agree with the Royal Bank of Canada or any other Bank or person for temporary advances to meet the cost of the work pending the completion of the same.

Passed in open Council this 2nd., day of December at a regular meeting of the Council, eight members of the said Council having voted in favour of this By-law and no members 2WTEC

113 By - law 5-47

against same.

Dated at North Bay this 2nd. day of December 1918.

Man er k ć i

c 15 Mayor

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" REFERRED TO IN ABOVE BY-LAW NUMBER 5 4 7

Street

From

To

Worthington

Sherbrooke

Fisher